
BEFORE THE
OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

In the Matter Of:

Mr. John Kegley : Director's Final Findings
2229 Sohners Lane : and Orders
Portsmouth, Ohio 45662 :

Respondent

PREAMBLE

It is agreed by the parties hereto as follows:

I.  JURISDICTION

These Director’s Final Findings and Orders (“Orders”) are issued to Mr. John Kegley
(“Respondent”) pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of the Ohio Environmental
Protection Agency (“Ohio EPA”) under Ohio Revised Code (“ORC”) Sections 3734.13,
3714.12, and 3745.01.

II.  PARTIES BOUND

These Orders shall apply to and be binding upon Respondent and his successors
in interest liable under Ohio law.  No change in ownership of the Property (as hereinafter
defined) shall in any way alter Respondent’s obligations under these Orders.

III.  DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise stated, all terms used in these Orders shall have the same
meaning as defined in ORC Chapter 3734. and the rules promulgated thereunder.

IV.  FINDINGS

The Director of Ohio EPA has determined the following findings:

1. Respondent is the owner of three parcels of land located off of State Route 522, just
behind 253 State Route 522, in Pedro, Lawrence County, Ohio (the “Property”).
These parcels of land were identified in the Lawrence County Auditor’s Office as
parcel numbers 04-064-1100, 04-064-1400, and 04-064-1300, and comprise a total
of 78.5 acres.  The Property is not a licensed solid waste or construction and
demolition debris facility, nor is it a licensed junk yard or motor vehicle salvage
facility.

2. Respondent is a “person” as that term is defined in ORC Section 3734.01(G) and
in OAC Rule 3745-27-01(P)(3).
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3. ORC Section 3734.03 states that “[n]o person shall dispose of solid waste by open
dumping or open burning.”   

4. OAC Rule 3745-27-05(C) states that “[n]o person shall conduct, permit, or allow
open dumping. . .”

5. OAC Rule 3745-27-01(S)(6) defines “scrap tire” as "a type of solid waste and means
any unwanted or discarded tire, regardless of size, that has been removed from its
original use.”

6. Scrap tires are included in the definition of “solid waste” under OAC Rule 3745-27-
01(S)(24). 

7. OAC Rule 3745-27-60(B) provides that storage of scrap tires in any amount outside
or inside a building shall be deemed a nuisance, a hazard to public health or safety,
or a fire hazard unless the tires are stored in accordance with the standards set forth
within OAC Rule 3745-27-60(B)(1) - (B)(10).

8. In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-27-60(B)(8), one or more of the following shall
be done to any stored scrap tires to control mosquitoes at the Property:

a. Remove liquids from scrap tires and immediately store scrap tires such that
water does not accumulate in scrap tires or containers.  Tires shall be kept
free of water at all times.

b. Apply or arrange for the application of a pesticide or larvicide, which is
registered for use for mosquito control by the Ohio Department of Agriculture,
at no greater than thirty-day intervals or as recommended by the
manufacturer or formulator. If applying any pesticide or larvicide as a
mosquito control, then mosquito control records shall be maintained at the
premises indicating the name, type, amount used per tire, and EPA
registration number of the pesticide or larvicide, the date and time of the
application, and the name of the person who applied the pesticide or
larvicide. 

c. Use another method of mosquito control which is approved by Ohio EPA.

9. OAC Rule 3745-400-04(B) states that “[n]o person shall conduct or allow illegal
disposal of construction and demolition debris [C&DD].”

10. C&DD is defined by OAC Rule 3745-400-01(F) as “those materials resulting from
the alteration, construction, destruction, rehabilitation, or repair of any manmade
physical structure, including, without limitation, houses, buildings, industrial or
commercial facilities, or roadways.  ‘Construction and demolition debris’ does not
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include materials identified or listed as solid wastes, infectious wastes, or hazardous
wastes pursuant to Chapter 3734. of the Revised Code and rules adopted under it;
or materials from mining operations, nontoxic fly ash, spent nontoxic foundry sand,
and slag; or reinforced or nonreinforced concrete, asphalt, building or paving brick,
or building or paving stone that is stored for a period of less than two years for
recycling into a usable construction material.”

11. ORC Section 6111.04(A)(1) states that “[n]o person shall cause pollution or place
or cause to be placed any sewage, sludge materials, industrial waste, or other
wastes in a location where they cause pollution of any waters of the state.”

12. ORC Section 6111.01(C) states that “‘Industrial waste’ means any liquid, gaseous,
or solid waste substance resulting from any process of industry, manufacture, trade,
or business, or from the development, processing, or recovery of any natural
resource, together with such sewage as is present.”  ORC Section 6111.01(D)
states that “‘Other wastes’ means garbage, refuse, decayed wood, sawdust,
shavings, bark, and other wood debris, lime, sand, ashes, offal, night soil, oil, tar,
coal dust, dredged or fill material, or silt, other substances that are not sewage,
sludge, sludge materials, or industrial waste, and any other ‘pollutants’ or ‘toxic
pollutants’ as defined in the Federal Water Pollution Control Act that are not sewage,
sludge, sludge materials, or industrial waste.”

13. Respondent does not have any solid waste disposal facility permits or licenses
pursuant to the requirements in OAC Chapters 3745-27 and 3745-37, nor does
Respondent have a C&DD disposal facility license pursuant to the requirements in
OAC Chapters 3745-400 and 3745-37.

14. Respondent is not a licensed junk yard pursuant to the requirements in ORC
Chapter 4737., nor is Respondent a licensed motor vehicle salvage dealer pursuant
to the requirements in ORC Chapter 4738.  Therefore, Respondent does not meet
the solid waste exemption criteria listed in OAC Rule 3745-27-03(A)(7).

15. On August 7, 2002, Ohio EPA’s Southeast District Office, Division of Solid and
Infectious Waste Management, received a fax from a neighbor to the Property that
contained ground water sampling results.  The sampling results suggest that the
water that was sampled was contaminated with gasoline.

   
16. On August 8, 2002, Ohio EPA, received a complaint from a neighbor to the Property

alleging that Respondent’s open dumping of solid waste, including old cars, and
other debris was contaminating his drinking water well.

17. On August 12, 2002, Ohio EPA conducted an inspection of the Property and, in
correspondence dated September 12, 2002, notified Respondent of his violations
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of ORC Section 3734.03 and OAC Rule 3745-27-05(C) for open dumping of solid
waste which included abandoned cars.

18. On January 13, 2004, Ohio EPA conducted an inspection of the Property and, in
correspondence dated January 20, 2004, notified Respondent of his violations of
ORC Section 3734.03, OAC Rules 3745-27-05(C), 3745-27-60(B)(8)(a) and (b) for
not controlling mosquitoes, 3745-400-04(B) for illegally disposing of C&DD (roofing
shingles), and ORC Section 6111.04(A)(1) for dumping abandoned cars and roofing
shingles into waters of the State.

19. Ohio EPA spoke with Respondent on the telephone on April 5, 2004, and
Respondent stated that he owned the Property and that he put the abandoned cars
on the Property.

20. On June 14, 2004, Ohio EPA received a complaint from a neighbor of the Property
concerning open dumping of solid waste on the Property.  The solid waste consisted
of abandoned cars, scrap tires, and other trash.

21. On June 21, 2004, Ohio EPA inspected the Property and, in correspondence dated
June 28, 2004, notified Respondent of his violations of ORC Section 3734.03, OAC
Rules 3745-27-05(C), 3745-27-60(B)(8)(a) and (b), 3745-400-04(B), and ORC
Section 6111.04(A)(1).

22. On August 3, 2004, Ohio EPA received another complaint from a neighbor of the
Property concerning open dumping of solid waste on the Property.

23. On August 4, 2004, Ohio EPA inspected the Property and, in correspondence dated
August 9, 2004, notified Respondent of his violations of ORC Section 3734.03, OAC
Rules 3745-27-05(C), 3745-27-60(B)(8)(a) and (b), 3745-400-04(B), and ORC
Section 6111.04(A)(1).

24. On April 26, 2005, Ohio EPA inspected the Property and, in correspondence dated
May 12, 2005, notified Respondent of his violations of ORC Section 3734.03, OAC
Rules 3745-27-05(C), 3745-27-60(B)(8)(a) and (b), 3745-400-04(B), and ORC
Section 6111.04(A)(1).

25. Beginning on August 23, 2004, and ending on August 24, 2004, Ohio EPA
conducted mosquito trapping at 253 State Route 522, and adjacent to the Property.
The results from the trapping revealed that there were mosquitoes present that can
carry diseases such as West Nile Virus and encephalitis.

26. To date, there are approximately 400 abandoned cars, 100 scrap tires, and 3 dump
truck loads of solid waste, and one dump truck load of C&DD located on the
property.
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V.  ORDERS

Respondent shall achieve compliance with ORC Chapters 3714. and 3734. and the
rules promulgated thereunder according to the following compliance schedule:

1. Immediately upon the effective date of the Orders, Respondent shall cease
acceptance of C&DD and solid waste at the Site without first receiving all required
licenses, permits, approvals, and authorizations.

2. Upon the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall implement mosquito
control measures at the Property in accordance with the provisions of OAC Rule
3745-27-60(B)(8).  Respondent shall make mosquito control records available to
Ohio EPA, in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-27-60(B)(10). 

3. Not later than one hundred twenty (120) days after the effective date of these
Orders, Respondent shall remove or cause the removal of all scrap tires from the
Property including, but not limited to, scrap tires dumped onto the ground and/or
buried scrap tires, and shall arrange for their transportation, by a registered scrap
tire transporter:

a. to a scrap tire storage, monofill, monocell, or recovery facility which is
operating in accordance with ORC Chapter 3734., and the rules adopted
thereunder; or

b. to a scrap tire storage, monofill, monocell, or recovery facility in another state
operating in compliance with the laws of that state; or

c. to any other solid waste disposal facility in another state that is operating in
accordance with the laws of that state and that is authorized to accept scrap
tires for disposal.

4. Respondent shall obtain receipts for each load of scrap tires from the registered
transporter and the authorized scrap tire facility or solid waste disposal facility
indicating weight, volume and number of scrap tires transported.  Respondent shall
forward such documentation to Ohio EPA within seven (7) days after completion of
Order No. 3.

5. Respondent shall continue to comply with Order Nos. 2, 3 and 4, above, until such
time as all scrap tires have been removed from the Property.

6. Within forty-five (45) days after the effective date of the Orders, Respondent shall
remove and properly dispose of all solid waste from the creek located on the
Property.  Respondent shall dispose of the solid waste at a licensed solid waste
disposal facility.
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7. Respondent shall follow the following schedule to demonstrate the removal and
proper disposal of all junk cars on the Property:

a. Remove a total of eighty (80) junk cars from the Property on or before
December 31, 2005;

b. Remove a total of one hundred sixty (160) junk cars from the Property on or
before April 30, 2006;

c. Remove a total of two hundred forty (240) junk cars from the Property on or
before July 31, 2006;

d. Remove a total of three hundred twenty (320) junk cars from the Property on
or before October 31, 2006;

e. Complete the removal of all junk cars from the Property on or before
December 31, 2006.

8. Respondent shall obtain receipts from the disposal facility indicating weight or
volume of solid waste and shall forward such documentation to Ohio EPA within
seven (7) days after completion of Order Nos. 6 and 7.

9. Within thirty (30) days after the effective date of the Orders, Respondent shall
remove and properly dispose of all C&DD from the Site.  Respondent shall dispose
of the C&DD at a licensed C&DD disposal facility or a licensed solid waste disposal
facility.

10. Respondent shall obtain receipts from the C&DD disposal facility or the solid waste
disposal facility indicating weight or volume of C&DD and shall forward such
documentation to Ohio EPA within seven (7) days after completion of Order No. 9.

VI.  TERMINATION

Respondent’s obligations under these Orders shall terminate when Respondent
certifies in writing and demonstrates to the satisfaction of Ohio EPA that Respondent has
performed all obligations under these Orders and the Chief of Ohio EPA’s Division of Solid
and Infectious Waste Management acknowledges, in writing, the termination of these
Orders.  If Ohio EPA does not agree that all obligations have been performed, then Ohio
EPA will notify Respondent of the obligations that have not been performed, in which case
Respondent shall have an opportunity to address any such deficiencies and seek
termination as described above.

The certification shall contain the following attestation:  “I certify that the information
contained in or accompanying this certification is true, accurate and complete.”

This certification shall be submitted by Respondent to Ohio EPA and shall be signed
by Respondent. 
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VII.  OTHER CLAIMS

Nothing in these Orders shall constitute or be construed as a release from any claim,
cause of action or demand in law or equity against any person, firm, partnership or
corporation, not a party to these Orders, for any liability arising from, or related to,
Respondent’s Property.

VIII.  OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS

All actions required to be taken pursuant to these Orders shall be undertaken in
accordance with the requirements of all applicable local, state, and federal laws and
regulations.  These Orders do not waive or compromise the applicability and enforcement
of any other statutes or regulations applicable to Respondent.

IX.  MODIFICATIONS

These Orders may be modified by agreement of the parties hereto.  Modifications
shall be in writing and shall be effective on the date entered in the journal of the Director
of Ohio EPA.

X.  NOTICE

All documents required to be submitted by Respondent pursuant to these Orders
shall be addressed to:

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Southeast District Office
Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management
Attn: Unit Supervisor, DSIWM
2195 Front Street
Logan, Ohio 43138

or to such persons and addresses as may hereafter be otherwise specified in writing
by Ohio EPA.

XI.  RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

Ohio EPA and Respondent each reserve all rights, privileges and causes of action,
except as specifically waived in Section XII. of these Orders.

XII.  WAIVER

In order to resolve disputed claims, without admission of fact, violation or liability,
and in lieu of further enforcement action by Ohio EPA for only the violations specifically
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cited in these Orders, Respondent consents to the issuance of these Orders and agrees
to comply with these Orders.  Compliance with these Orders shall be a full accord and
satisfaction for Respondent’s liability for the violations specifically cited herein.

Respondent hereby waives the right to appeal the issuance, terms and conditions,
and service of these Orders, and Respondent hereby waives any and all rights Respondent
may have to seek administrative or judicial review of these Orders either in law or equity.

Notwithstanding the preceding, Ohio EPA and Respondent agree that if these
Orders are appealed by any other party to the Environmental Review Appeals Commission,
or any court, Respondent retains the right to intervene and participate in such appeal.  In
such an event, Respondent shall continue to comply with these Orders notwithstanding
such appeal and intervention unless these Orders are stayed, vacated or modified.

XIII.  EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of the Orders is the date these Orders are entered into the
Ohio EPA Director’s Journal.

XIV.  SIGNATORY AUTHORITY

Each undersigned representative of a party to these Orders certifies that he or she
is fully authorized to enter into these Orders and to legally bind such party to these Orders.

IT IS SO ORDERED AND AGREED:

                                                                     
Joseph P. Koncelik, Director

IT IS SO AGREED:

Mr. John Kegley

                                                                                                          
Signature Date

                                                                           
Printed or Typed Name


